

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

LARRY DOMINICK,
in his Official Capacity as President of the
TOWN OF CICERO,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

vs.
MYSPACE, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Respondent/Defendant.

Docket No. 2008-L-005191

THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DISCOVERY

I. INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. As a Governmental Entity, Petitioner Is Barred By the Stored Communications Act From Obtaining Identity Information Through the Use of the Civil Discovery Process.....	3
1. The SCA Prohibits the Disclosure of Customer Records and Related Information. ...	4
2. The SCA Does Not Permit the Use of the Civil Discovery Process to Obtain Contents of Communications or Customer Records and Related Information.....	5
B. Petitioner Has Not Met the First Amendment Requirements Regarding Attempts to Unveil Anonymous Online Speakers.	7
1. Anonymous Speech Enjoys a Qualified Privilege Under the First Amendment That Requires the Evaluation of Multiple Factors Prior to Discovery of Identity Information..	8
2. Plaintiff’s Discovery Request Cannot Survive the Scrutiny Required By the First Amendment.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Intern. Hosp. v. Chi. Tribune Co.</u> , 483 N.E.2d 965 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)	12
<u>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</u> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	9
<u>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</u> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	8, 9
<u>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</u> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	passim
<u>Doctors Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. East Shore Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 244 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968)	13
<u>Doe v. 2theMart.com</u> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	8, 9
<u>Doe v. Cahill</u> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	10, 13
<u>Doe v. MySpace Inc.</u> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 2068064, (5th Cir. May 16, 2008).....	1
<u>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</u> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	6
<u>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigative Comm’n</u> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	8
<u>Global Telemedia Int’l, Inc. v. Doe 1</u> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	2
<u>Grandbouche v. Clancy</u> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>Greenbaum v. Google, Inc.</u> , 845 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	10
<u>Hafer v. Melo</u> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	4
<u>Highfields Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. Doe</u> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	10
<u>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC</u> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2008 WL 1956266 (E.D. Va. April 18, 2008).....	7
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	3
<u>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</u> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	12, 13
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<u>Mobilisa, Inc. v. John Doe 1</u> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	12
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<u>O’Grady v. Super. Ct.</u> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72 (Ct. App. 2006)	6, 7
<u>People v. Heinrich</u> , 470 N.E.2d 966 (Ill. 1984)	13
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8

<u>Roth v. St. Elizabeth's Hosp.</u> , 607 N.E.2d 1356 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	3
<u>Scott v. O'Grady</u> , 975 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<u>Shutes v. Fowler</u> , 584 N.E.2d 920 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	2
<u>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</u> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</u> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<u>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</u> , 816 F. Supp. 432 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....	4
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	8
<u>Wilson v. Civil Town of Clayton</u> , 839 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1988).....	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (15)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2701	3
18 U.S.C. § 2702 (a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2711 (2)	4
47 U.S.C. § 230	1

Constitutional Provisions

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	4
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	4
